Real Return

Years 11+
(3)

Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

(1) In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is
included in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and
global debt securities.

(2) An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.
(3) An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period

52

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

b. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 55,138,830$   24,553,027$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 36,494,979$   17,078,200$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 21,101,855$   10,874,469$

53

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 238,664,991$  173,182,035$  65,482,956$   27,090,758$   38,392,198$

Changes for the year

CalSTRS auditor adjustment (1,289)   -   (1,289)   (535)   (754)

Change in proportionate share (26,578,174)   (19,285,871)   (7,292,303)   (2,912,803)   (4,379,500)
Service cost 4,729,084   -   4,729,084   1,964,913   2,764,171
Interest 15,033,847   -   15,033,847   6,246,496   8,787,351
Difference between expected

and actual experience (620,451)   -   (620,451)   (257,795)   (362,656)
Change in assumptions 662,974   -   662,974   275,463   387,511
Change in benefits -   -   -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   3,917,318   (3,917,318)   (1,627,628)   (2,289,690)
Employee -   2,406,448   (2,406,448)   (999,868)   (1,406,580)
State on oehalf -   2,865,049   (2,865,049)   (1,190,415)   (1,674,634)

Net investment income -   6,509,305   (6,509,305)   (2,704,587)   (3,804,718)
Other income -   65,346   (65,346)   (27,151)   (38,195)

Benefit payments
(1)

(10,324,528)   (10,324,528)   -   -   -
Administrative expenses -   (141,014)   141,014   58,591   82,423
Borrowing costs -   (61,007)   61,007   25,348   35,659
Other expenses -   (4,093)   4,093   1,700   2,393

Net changes (17,098,537)   (14,053,047)   (3,045,490)   (1,148,271)   (1,897,219)
Balance at June 30, 2021 221,566,454$  159,128,988$  62,437,466$   25,942,487$   36,494,979$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

54

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

CalPERS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020

(Previously Reported) 55,288,370$   38,728,023$   16,560,347$
Changes for the year

Change in proportionate share (1,130,638)   (791,981)   (338,657)

Service cost 1,281,781   -   1,281,781
Interest 3,843,155   -   3,843,155

Difference between expected
and actual experience 251,840   -   251,840

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Change in benefits -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   1,595,296   (1,595,296)
Employee -   583,307   (583,307)
Nonemployer -   503,166   (503,166)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   91   (91)
Net investment income -   1,891,625   (1,891,625)

Benefit payments
(1)

(2,600,077)   (2,600,077)   -
Administrative expenses -   (53,219)   53,219
Other expenses -   -   -

Net changes 1,646,061   1,128,208   517,853
Balance at June 30, 2021 56,934,431$   39,856,231$   17,078,200$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

55

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

O. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pension Benefits

1. Plan Description

Plan Administration. The Central Union High School District (District) administers a single-employer
healthcare plan (Plan). The District maintains the same plan for its retirees as for its active employees with

[…]

Net change 1,521,746
Balance at June 30, 2021 13,187,704$

58

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

7. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point
higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease
(1,45%)

Valuation
Discount Rate

(2.45%)
1% Increase

(3.45%)

Total OPEB Liability 14,241,807$   13,187,704$   12,195,099$

8. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the District’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease
Healthcare Cost

Trends Rate 1% Increase
4.90%

Decreasing to
4.00%

5.90%
Decreasing to

5.00%

6.90%
Decreasing to

6.00%

Total OPEB Liability 11,658,759$   13,187,704$   14,976,437$

9. OPEB Expense

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expense of $1,253,192.

59

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

10. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At June 30, 2021 the District reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
for the following:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Changes of assumptions 1,476,156$   258,287$
Experience differences -   51,033
Contibutions made subsequent to measurement date 375,587   -

Total 1,851,743$   309,320$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will impact OPEB
expense under the following amortization schedule:

Year Ended
June 30,

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net Effect on
OPEB Expense

2022 558,165$   (51,941)$   506,224$
2023 182,578   (51,941)   130,637
2024 182,578   (51,941)   130,637
2025 182,578   (51,941)   130,637
2026 182,578   (51,941)   130,637

Thereafter 563,266   (49,615)   513,651
Total 1,851,743$   (309,320)$   1,542,423$

60

Central Union High School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

P. Risk Management

The District is exposed to risk of losses due to:

 Torts,
 Theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets,
 Business interruption,
 Errors or omissions,
 Job related illness or injuries to employees,
 Natural disasters,
 Other risks associated with public entity risk pools

Risk management is the process of managing the District’s activities to minimize the adverse effects of these
risks. The main element of risk management are risk control (to minimize the losses that strike an organization)
and risk financing (to obtain finances to provide for or restore the economic damages of those losses). Risk